

# TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 55

Caroni, Trinidad, Friday 1st July, 2016—Price \$1.00

No. 80

932

### APPOINTMENT TO PERFORM THE FUNCTIONS CONFERRED UPON THE PRIME MINISTER

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by section 78(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has authorised the Honourable COLM IMBERT, a Member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to perform the functions conferred upon the Prime Minister, other than the functions conferred by section 78(2) of the Constitution, with effect from the morning of 4th July, 2016 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Dr. the Honourable Keith Christopher Rowley, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

G. SERRETTE
Secretary to His Excellency
the President

29th June, 2016.

933

# APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed CAMILLE ROBINSON-REGIS, a Member of the House of Representatives, who is a Minister, to act in the Office of the Honourable Brigadier General (Retired) Ancil. Antoine, Minister of Public Utilities with effect from 30th June, 2016 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Brigadier General (Retired) Ancil Antoine, in addition to the discharge of her normal duties.

G. SERRETTE Secretary to His Excellency the President

28th June, 2016.

934

## APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS AUDITOR GENERAL

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that in accordance with the provisions of subsection (2) of section 117 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, after consultation with the Prime Minister and the Leader of the Opposition, has appointed Ms. LORELLY PUJADAS, Acting Deputy Auditor General, to act as Auditor General, with effect from 30th June, 2016 during the period of absence out of the country of Mr. Majeed Ali, Auditor General.

G. SERRETTE Secretary to His Excellency the President

30th June, 2016

#### 935

#### APPOINTMENT IN THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO CADET FORCE

IN ACCORDANCE with the provisions in Regulation 5 of the Cadet Force Regulations made under section 7 of the Cadet Force Act, Chap. 14:02 of the Laws of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, it is notified for general information that His Excellency the President has approved of the appointment of LIEUTENANT COLONEL REYNOLD YORKE as Deputy Commandant of the Trinidad and Tobago Cadet Force, with effect from 1st May, 2016.

S. A. YEARWOOD Permanent Secretary, Ministry of National Security 936

### CANCELLATION OF MARRIAGE OFFICER'S LICENCE

NOTICE is hereby given that the Honourable Attorney General and Minister of Legal Affairs has approved the cancellation of the Marriage Officer's Licence for FAITH WILLIAMS-LEE dated 6th June, 2016 of the Jesus is the Answer Praise Centre.

Dated this 21st day of June, 2016.

F. AL-RAWI Attorney General and Minister of Legal Affairs

937

### REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

#### NOTICE TO JURORS

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that one of the Judges of the High Court of Justice will sit in Chambers at the Supreme Court at San Fernando on TUESDAY 28TH JUNE, 2016 at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon for the purpose of hearing applications by persons for exemption from serving as Jurors at the Session to be held at San Fernando on Friday 1st July, 2016.

All such applications should be made in writing.

Applications made after that date may not be entertained.

Dated this 16th day of May, 2016.

T. BHAGWANDEEN-SADHO Assistant Registrar, Supreme Court San Fernando

938

## LICENSING SESSION

# SANGRE GRANDE

APPLICATIONS for the Licensing Committee's Certificate for New Licences in the Licensing District of North-Eastern Counties (St. Andrew/St. David), under the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, will be considered at a Licensing Session to be held at the Sangre Grande Magistrate's Court on Wednesday the 29th day of June, 2016 at 9.00 o' clock in the forenoon.

Name of Applicant	Occupation	$Address\ of\ Applicant$	Premises where Situate	Term of Licence
		Spirit Grocer's		
Cumana Consumers Co-Operative Society and Janice Bethelmy- Mc Clathcie	Co-Operative Manager	Opposite Nancoo Street Cumana Village Toco	Corner Anglais Road and Toco Main Road Cumana, Toco	From 1st July, 2016 to 31st March 2017
Jennelyn Edmund	Proprietress	Light Pole No. 59 La Platta Gardens Valencia	Light Pole No. 59 La Platta Gardens Valencia	do.
Ghansham Sookdeo	Proprietor	3½ Mile Mark, Toco Road Sangre Grande	Corner of Savi Street and Toco Main Road Sangre Grande	do.
Thakurdai Young	Proprietress	10, Eastern Main Road Valencia	10, Eastern Main Road Valencia	do.

Dated this 16th day of June, 2016 at the Sangre Grande Magistrate's Court.

J. HILLS Secretary, Licensing Committee, North-Eastern Counties